# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 10/04/2011

#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION OF CABOT CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 738, Subpart B AS 12-1 (Adjusted Standard)

#### **NOTICE OF FILING**

### TO: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the following documents:

- Certificate of Publication
- Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

#### **CABOT CORPORATION**

By: Ulana Mor

One of Its Attorneys

DATED: October 4, 2011

Eric E. Boyd (6194309) Ilana R. Morady (6302567) SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 131 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60603 Tel. (312) 460-5000 Fax: (312) 460-7000 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 10/04/2011

## **SERVICE LIST**

Illinois Pollution Control Board Attention: Clerk 100 W. Randolph Street James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel Attention: Kyle Nash Davis, Esq. 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Printed on Recycled Paper

# LEGAL NOTICE

Notice of Petition by Cabot Corporation for Modification of a Condition of an Adjusted Standard Before the Illinois Pollution Control Board On September 16, 2011 Cabot (hereafter Corporation "Cabot") filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board (hereafter the "Board") a Petition to Modify Condition of Adjusted Standard from the requirements of 35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 738, Subpart B (Docket No. AS 12-1). Cabot is located on Route 36 near Tuscola, Illinois. Cabot manufactures fumed metal oxides, including fumed silica (SiO2), for use in a variety of products. As part of its operation, Cabot generates hazardous wastes that are injected into on-site underground injection control ("UIC") wells. Through the Petition, Cabot is requesting a modification of the "no migration exemption" the Board previously reissued on November 18, 2010. If granted, the exemption will allow Cabot to dispose of restricted wastes in Wells Nos. 2 and 3 at a pH of 9 and a temperature of 120°. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceeding, as found in this notice, and must be mailed to the Clerk of the Board, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

# CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION OFFICE OF THE TUSCOLA, IL 61953

# **STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF DOUGLAS** ss.

I, Beverly Hastings, legal clerk of The Tuscola Journal, a weekly secular newspaper of general circulation; that said newspaper is being published and has been published in the City of Tuscola, County of Douglas, and State of Illinois, for more than one year to the date of the first insertion of the notice annexed hereto; that said annexed notice was published in said newspaper in each and every copy and impression thereof \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ consecutive weeks commencing on the 21 St\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 20\_11\_\_\_, and ending on the 21 St\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 20\_11\_\_, which are the dates of the first and last papers containing the same.

I further certify that said newspaper is a newspaper as defined in an Act to revise the law in relation to notices as amended by Act approved July 17, 1959 - Illinois Revised Statutes Chapter 100 Paragraph 1 & 5.

Welling as

12 334

Owner s Fee \$<u>31.80</u>

Bévetly J. Hastings Legal Clerk

147 SA STARS A DA

丧

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Ilana R. Morady, hereby certify that on October 4, 2011 I caused a copy of the

Certificate of Publication of Cabot Corporation's Notice of Petition to be served upon the

parties listed below via First Class U.S. Mail:

Illinois Pollution Control Board Attention: Clerk 100 W. Randolph Street James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel Attention: Kyle Nash Davis, Esq. 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Ilana R. Morady